A AW ANY AFFAIRS
WISPOLITICS

Dept. of Transportation: Counties
receive aid to maintain forest roads

Posted on Thursday, Mar 11, 2021

>> WisPolitics is now on the State Affairs network. Get custom keyword
notifications, bill tracking and all WisPolitics content. Get the app or

access via desktop.

The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) announced today that
$320,600 in state funds will help improve more than 900 miles of public roads
throughout Wisconsin’s county forests.

WisDOT administers the state’s County Forest Road Aid program, which assists 24
Wisconsin counties that maintain and improve public roads in county forests. For
the 2021 fiscal year, Marinette County, with 234 miles of eligible county forest
roads, will receive the largest payment of more than $82,000.

“Local roads are the first and last mile of many trips, and they are essential for our
local economies, businesses, and communities,” Governor Evers. “Ensuring every
corner of our state has strong infrastructure helps us connect the dots by helping
workers, products, and visitors get from point A to point B, and | am pleased that we
have increased the funding available for counties to fix these forest roads.”

“County forests are an asset to Wisconsin, and maintaining good access to these
lands improves tourism, industry and agriculture,” WisDOT Secretary-designee
Craig Thompson said. “WisDOT is pleased to work with our county partners to make
good investments in our local transportation infrastructure.”

To qualify for the state funding, roads must be located within county forests and
they cannot be town roads, or county or state highways. The roads must meet
minimum design standards of a 16-foot surface width and a 20-foot roadway width
and be open and used for travel.


https://www.wispolitics.com/2025/wispolitics-is-better-on-the-app/
https://www.wispolitics.com/2025/wispolitics-is-better-on-the-app/

AW ANY AFFAIRS

County Forest Road Aids are separate from the larger General Transportation Aids
(GTA) program. GTA distributes funding to local governments from state-collected
transportation revenues (fuel taxes and vehicle registration fees), helping offset the
cost of county and municipal road construction, maintenance, traffic and other

transportation-related costs.

Counties and the amount of County Forest Road Aids being distributed are listed

below:
Eligible

County Miles
Ashland  4.45
Bayfield 37.97
Burnett 35.16
Chippewa 18.12
Clark 45.98
Douglas 95.63
E?auire 17.94
Florence 32.97
Iron 47.57
Jackson 8.68
Juneau 5.59
Langlade 7.67
Lincoln 27.25
Marathon 6.48
Marinette 234
Oconto 37.32
Oneida 38.85
Polk 7.61
Price 10.26
Rusk 23.12

County
Forest

Road Aids
$1,559.73

$13,308.53
$12,323.62
$6,351.08

$16,116.05
$33,518.44

$6,287.99

$11,556.03
$16,673.35
$3,042.35
$1,959.30
$2,688.34
$9,551.16
$2,271.25
$82,017.30
$13,080.71
$13,616.97
$2,667.31
$3,596.14
$8,103.59



A AW ANY AFFAIRS
WISPOLITICS

Taylor 17.36

Vilas 48.37
Washburn 95.93
Wood 10.41

$6,084.70
$16,953.75
$33,623.59
$3,648.72

Totals 914.69 $320,600.00



