

Dept. of Transportation: Counties receive aid to maintain forest roads

Posted on Thursday, Mar 11, 2021

>> WisPolitics is now on the State Affairs network. Get custom keyword notifications, bill tracking and all WisPolitics content. [Get the app or access via desktop.](#)

The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) announced today that \$320,600 in state funds will help improve more than 900 miles of public roads throughout Wisconsin's county forests.

WisDOT administers the state's County Forest Road Aid program, which assists 24 Wisconsin counties that maintain and improve public roads in county forests. For the 2021 fiscal year, Marinette County, with 234 miles of eligible county forest roads, will receive the largest payment of more than \$82,000.

"Local roads are the first and last mile of many trips, and they are essential for our local economies, businesses, and communities," Governor Evers. "Ensuring every corner of our state has strong infrastructure helps us connect the dots by helping workers, products, and visitors get from point A to point B, and I am pleased that we have increased the funding available for counties to fix these forest roads."

"County forests are an asset to Wisconsin, and maintaining good access to these lands improves tourism, industry and agriculture," WisDOT Secretary-designee Craig Thompson said. "WisDOT is pleased to work with our county partners to make good investments in our local transportation infrastructure."

To qualify for the state funding, roads must be located within county forests and they cannot be town roads, or county or state highways. The roads must meet minimum design standards of a 16-foot surface width and a 20-foot roadway width and be open and used for travel.

County Forest Road Aids are separate from the larger General Transportation Aids (GTA) program. GTA distributes funding to local governments from state-collected transportation revenues (fuel taxes and vehicle registration fees), helping offset the cost of county and municipal road construction, maintenance, traffic and other transportation-related costs.

Counties and the amount of County Forest Road Aids being distributed are listed below:

County	Eligible Miles	County Forest Road Aids
Ashland	4.45	\$1,559.73
Bayfield	37.97	\$13,308.53
Burnett	35.16	\$12,323.62
Chippewa	18.12	\$6,351.08
Clark	45.98	\$16,116.05
Douglas	95.63	\$33,518.44
Eau Claire	17.94	\$6,287.99
Florence	32.97	\$11,556.03
Iron	47.57	\$16,673.35
Jackson	8.68	\$3,042.35
Juneau	5.59	\$1,959.30
Langlade	7.67	\$2,688.34
Lincoln	27.25	\$9,551.16
Marathon	6.48	\$2,271.25
Marinette	234	\$82,017.30
Oconto	37.32	\$13,080.71
Oneida	38.85	\$13,616.97
Polk	7.61	\$2,667.31
Price	10.26	\$3,596.14
Rusk	23.12	\$8,103.59

Taylor	17.36	\$6,084.70
Vilas	48.37	\$16,953.75
Washburn	95.93	\$33,623.59
Wood	10.41	\$3,648.72
Totals	914.69	\$320,600.00